

No. 13-504

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN EDWARD BREWINGTON,
Petitioner,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of North Carolina

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROY COOPER
Attorney General of North Carolina

ROBERT C. MONTGOMERY*
Special Deputy Attorney General

DANIEL P. O'BRIEN
Assistant Attorney General

AMY KUNSTLING IRENE
Assistant Attorney General

North Carolina
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602-0629
(919) 716-6500
rmont@ncdoj.gov

February 2014

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT. 1

REASONS WHY THE WRIT
SHOULD BE DENIED..... 10

I. THE DECISION OF THE NORTH
CAROLINA SUPREME COURT DOES NOT
CONTRAVENE *BULLCOMING* AND IS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH OTHER DECISIONS
OF THIS COURT. 11

 A. Agent Schell’s Expert Opinion Was A
 Straightforward Application of Her
 Expertise That Did Not Contain Any
 Testimonial Hearsay Statement.. 13

 B. Petitioner Did Not Preserve A Challenge
 To Testimony Concerning The Non-
 Testifying Expert’s Test Results And, In
 Any Event, The Testimony Did Not
 Implicate The Confrontation Clause.. . . . 16

II. THE DECISION OF THE NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT, CONSISTENT WITH <i>BULLCOMING</i> AND <i>WILLIAMS</i> , DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER COURTS.....	21
III. THIS CASE IS NOT AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE TO FURTHER CONSIDER CONFRONTATION CLAUSE JURISPRUDENCE.....	25
CONCLUSION.	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2705 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burch v. State</i> , 401 S.W.3d 634 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013).....	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Reavis</i> , 992 N.E.2d 304 (Mass. 2013).....	23
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	11, 19
<i>King v. Palmer</i> , 950 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 503 U.S. 918 (1992).....	12, 13
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	12
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	11, 12, 16, 21
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 368 S.E.2d 844 (N.C. 1988).....	18
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 598 S.E.2d 125 (N.C. 2004).....	13

<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 735 S.E.2d 905 (W. Va. 2012).....	24
<i>State v. McLeod</i> , 66 A.3d 1221 (N.H. 2013).....	23
<i>State v. Ortiz-Zape</i> , 743 S.E.2d 156 (N.C. 2013), <i>pet'n for cert. filed</i> , (U.S. Nov. 21, 2013) (No. 13-633).....	10, 17, 20
<i>State v. Riddle</i> , 340 S.E.2d 75 (N.C. 1986).	18
<i>State v. Thibodeaux</i> , 532 S.E.2d 797(N.C. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1155 (2001).	16,17
<i>Tennessee v. Street</i> , 471 U.S. 409 (1985)..	19, 20
<i>United States v. Ignasiak</i> , 667 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2012).	22
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 724 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2013).	20
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 651 F.3d 30 (D.C. Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2272 (2012).	22, 23

United States v. Soto,
720 F.3d 51 (1st Cir.),
cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 336 (2013). 22

United States v. Washington,
498 F.3d 225(4th Cir. 2007),
cert. denied, 557 U.S. 934 (2009). 20

Williams v. Illinois,
132 S. Ct. 2221 (2012).. *passim*

Constitutions, Statutes and Rules

U.S. Const. Amend. VI. *passim*

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 8C-1, Rule 703 (2013).. 19

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-95(a)(2) (2013).. 13

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-95(c) (2013). 13

Secondary Sources

David H. Kaye et al., *The New Wigmore:
A Treatise on Evidence* § 4.12.5
(Richard D. Friedman ed., Supp. 2013).. 20
